

The following Product Datasheet is provided by **Ronseal**

Wood Finishes Direct cannot be held liable for the information contained within this document.

For purchasing information visit: Ronseal Teak Oil

PRODUCT DATA SHEET

No. 111168 OCTOBER 2008

RONSEAL TEAK OIL

Ronseal Teak Oil is formulated to protect and waterproof exterior and interior hardwoods. Ronseal Teak Oil dries to a natural non-glossy finish.

INTRODUCTION

Ronseal Teak Oil is formulated to replace essential oils necessary to prevent wood from drying, warping and splitting. Ronseal Teak Oil also contains silicone oil for increased water repellency.

Ronseal Teak Oil dries to a natural non-glossy finish and is suitable for both interior and exterior bare hardwoods.

COMPOSITION

A blend of linseed oil in white spirit together with silicones and perfume.

PROPERTIES

Appearance-Low viscosity liquid. Colour -Light to medium brown. Odour-Characteristic solvent type. Solubility-Immiscible with water. VOC Content- Very High (>50%w/v). Flammable

FIELDS OF APPLICATION

Ronseal Teak Oil can be applied to both interior and exterior untreated, bare hardwood.

PREPARATION

Previous coatings such as wax, polish or lacquer should be removed using Colron Wax Remover. Paint or varnish must be removed using Colron Furniture Stripper prior to application.

Ensure all surfaces are clean and dry. Lightly sand and wipe with white spirit.

APPLICATION

Shake well prior to use. Ensure surface is clean and dry. Apply a thin coat of Ronseal Teak Oil using a soft, dry, lint free cloth. Work the oil lightly into the wood grain and wipe off any surplus oil. Apply three coats allowing 24 hours between coats. When treating garden furniture, apply liberally (This action may produce a higher sheen).

DRYING TIME

24 hours between coats.

CLEAN-UP

Cloths and soiled rags may self-ignite without warning. Wash out well in warm soapy water before disposal.

Remove as much product as possible from cloths prior to cleaning.

MAINTENANCE

Apply further coats as required as directed above.

IMPORTANT NOTES

Refer to instructions on the pack prior to use.

For best results apply to bare wood. Ronseal Teak Oil should not be applied over Colron Waxes.

Cloths and soiled rags may self-ignite without warning. Wash out well in warm soapy water before disposal.

Special precautions should be taken during surface preparation of pre-1960's paint surfaces over wood as they may contain harmful lead. For further advice contact Ronseal Technical Services.

STORAGE

Store upright in a cool, dry, well ventilated area away from heat and sources of ignition.

Ensure container is fully resealed after use.

Always store in ambient conditions away from temperature extremes. Protect from frost. Store above 5°C.

To avoid the risk of spillage, always store and transport in a secure and upright position.

The shelf life of the product in airtight containers will be at least 3 years.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

Observe and follow all warnings and instructions for use shown on the pack.

Flammable.

Keep away from sources of ignition – NO SMOKING.

Ensure good ventilation during application and drying.

Avoid contact with the skin and eyes.

Wear suitable gloves.

In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with plenty of water and seek medical advice.

After contact with skin, wash immediately with plenty of soap and water or a proprietary skin cleanser. Do not use solvents or thinners/white spirit.

Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.

Keep out of reach of children.

Specific health and safety data sheets are available on request.

FLAMMABILITY

Flammable.

Flashpoint ~43°C

SUPPLY

Obtainable from DIY retailers, paint suppliers and builders merchants.

SIZES

Available in 250ml & 500ml resealable containers.

DISPOSAL

Some local authorities have special facilities for disposal of waste products.

Do not empty product into drains or watercourses.

LIABILITY

Whilst these specifications are based on expert technical knowledge and practical experience, we cannot assume responsibility for any work as the ultimate results depend on factors beyond our direct control. Standard codes of painting practice should be followed.

INFORMATION AND SERVICE

Our Technical Services Department will be pleased to offer specific guidance or provide any further information you may require.

DATA SHEETS

Data sheets on other Ronseal products are available on request from our Technical Services Department.

Ronseal Ltd. has been registered to BS EN ISO 9000 1994 (Registered Firm No. FM 1669/1).

Ronseal Ltd. operates an Environmental Management System that complies with the requirements of BS 7750:1994, certificate No. EMS 35924

Ronseal Ltd. has achieved Investors in People certification, (certificate number 59586).

©RONSEAL LTD.,

Thorncliffe Park, Chapeltown, Sheffield. S35 2YP

Tel:

+44 (0114) 240 9469 (Technical Services) +44 (0114) 246 7171 (Main Switch board)

Fax:

+44 (0114) 245 5629

E. Mail: enquiry@ronseal.co.uk
Website: www.ronseal.co.uk

Ronseal and Colron are registered trademarks of the Sherwin Williams Company.

OCTOBER 2008. ISSUE 1